
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Wednesday, 20th March, 2013 

 Page 1 

Audit and Governance 

Committee Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 12 March 2013  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Audit and Governance Committee 

will be held on Wednesday 20 March 2013 at 6.30pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Simon Howell (Chairman) Dudley Hoddinott 
Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman) Sandy Lovatt 
Mike Badcock Kate Precious 
Julia Bricknell  Judy Roberts 
Andrew Crawford Robert Sharp 
 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

    

    



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Wednesday, 20th March, 2013 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
To record the attendance of substitute councillors, if any, who have been authorised to attend 
in accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given 
to the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 5 - 14)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 30 
January 2013.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting. 
 

6. Business continuity and risk management update  
(Pages 15 - 18)  
  
To consider the report of the head of HR, IT and customer services.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Audit and Governance Committee agenda - Wednesday, 20th March, 2013 

 Page 3 

7. Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2013/14  
(Pages 19 - 45)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 

8. Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2013/14  
(Pages 46 - 55)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 

9. Internal audit plan 2013/14  
(Pages 56 - 64)  
  
To consider the audit manager’s report.   
 

10. External audit plan 2012/13  
(Pages 65 - 83)  
  
To consider then external auditor’s audit plan for 2012/13.   
 

11. Actions arising  
(Pages 84 - 85)  
  
To consider the strategic director’s report.   
 

12. Audit and governance work programme  
(Pages 86 - 89)  
  
To review the audit and governance work programme.   
 

13. Training  
  
To discuss training for committee members.   
 
  
 

Exemp
[...]
tteeCommitteeCommitteeCommittee    

 

held on Wednesday 30 January 2013 at 6.30pm 
in the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Vice-Chairman), Mike Badcock, Julia Bricknell, 
Andrew Crawford, Dudley Hoddinott, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Kate Precious, 
Judy Roberts and Robert Sharp   
 
Non-participating members: Councillors Matthew Barber, and Richard Webber 
 
External auditor: Anthony Faukes, and Anne Ockleston (Ernst & Young)  
 
Officers: Sandy Bayley, Steve Bishop, Jayne Bolton, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs, 
Sheeraz Khan, Clare Kingston, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed and Bob Watson 
 
By invitation: Nicola Mundy (Capita)  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

AG.39 Election of a chairman and vice-chairman  
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) elect Councillor Simon Howell as chairman of the committee for the remainder of 

the municipal year; and  
 

(b) elect Councillor Mohinder Kainth as vice-chairman of the committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year.   

 

AG.40 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

AG.41 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 30th January, 2013  AG.24 

AG.42 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 

AG.43 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  
 
None 
 

AG.44 Dispensations and the councillors' code of conduct  
 
The committee considered the monitoring officer’s report that proposed arrangements to 
deal with requests for dispensations from district councillors to allow them to take part in 
council and committee meetings where they had a disclosable pecuniary interest.   
 
The committee recalled that it had been authorised by Council to grant dispensations 
under section 33 o
[...]
5 

(c) agree that wherever possible, a panel should comprise the chairman or vice-
chairman of the committee plus two other members of the committee, but that this 
should not affect the principle that any three members of the committee or their 
appointed substitutes will constitute a properly appointed panel;  

 
(d) authorise the monitoring officer to convene panels having regard to councillors’ 

availability and eligibility to take part;  
 
(e) adopt the procedures for dealing with dispensations set out in appendix 1 to the 

monitoring officer’s report with effect from the date of this committee; and  
 
(f) authorise the monitoring officer to make minor amendments to the procedures 

including minor or consequential amendments required for clarification, consistency 
and compliance with the council’s style guide.    

 

AG.45 Internal audit activity report - quarter 3 2012/13  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity during the 
third quarter of 2012/13, covering October to December 2012.  Of the audits referred to in 
the report, two had received a full assurance rating from internal audit, five had received 
satisfactory assurance, and two had received limited assurance.  The report also referred 
to five follow-up audits, of which internal audit had given full assurance to one and 
satisfactory assurance to four.   
 
The committee considered the report on the discretionary grants 2012/13 audit, which had 
received limited assurance.  The committee noted that the rationale behind delegating the 
approval of capital community grants to four area committees was to give local councillors 
the opportunity to have some element of choice in awarding grants to local projects.  The 
committee accepted this.   
 
The committee discussed the report on the payroll 2012/13 audit, which had received 
limited assurance.  In answer to a question from a councillor, the committee noted that in 
the case of an IT failure, there were back up plans to carry out the payroll run.  The 
committee also noted that the council’s officers met regularly with the payroll contractor, 
Capita, to discuss issues and performance.  The head of finance reported that he was 
happy with the payroll control environment.  The committee noted that internal audit would 
carry out a follow-up audit on the payroll service.   
 
The committee also noted appendix 2 to the report, which set out weaknesses that internal 
audit had identified as systemic within the council.  The audit manager kept these under 
review.   
 
RESOLVED: To note the report.   
 

AG.46 Internal audit management report - quarter 3 2012/13  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit management in the 
third quarter of 2012/13, being October to December 2012.  This looked at management 
issues within internal audit and progress against the 2012/13 audit plan.   
 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 30th January, 2013  AG.26 

The committee noted that there were no significant issues to report and that just one non-
key audit was likely to be in progress at the financial year-end (March 2013).  Otherwise, 
the audit plan was on schedule for completion.   
 
In answer to a question from a councillor, the committee noted that the head of finance 
would be reviewing the staff resources necessary to carry out corporate fraud and benefit 
fraud work and would come forward with proposals.   
 
RESOLVED: To note the report.   
 

AG.47 Treasury management mid year report 2012/13  
 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report that detailed the council’s treasury 
activities for the first six months of 2012/13 and looking to the rest of the financial year, 
provided an update on current economic conditions.   
 
The committee noted that the council’s treasury management activities had operated 
within the agreed parameters set out in the 2012/13 treasury management strategy.  The 
officers expected the council to receive approximately £120,000 more investment income 
by the financial year-end than predicted; the committee welcomed this.   
 
RESOLVED: To  
 
(a) Note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2012/13; and  

(b) Advise Cabinet that the committee is satisfied that the council’s treasury activities 
are being carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and 
policy.   

 

AG.48 Treasury management and investment strategy 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report that presented the draft treasury 
management strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16.  The report set out the expected treasury 
operations for the period, comprising four elements required by legislation:  

• The prudential indicators required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities  

• The treasury management strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management.  This set out how the council’s treasury service would 
support capital investment decisions, and how the treasury management would 
operate day to day.  It set out the limitations on treasury management activity 
through prudential indicators, within which the council’s treasury function must 
operate  

• The annual investment strategy, which set out the council’s criteria for selecting 
counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss on its investments.  This 
strategy was in accordance with the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s investment guidance and formed part of the treasury management 
strategy  

• A statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue provision policy for 2013/14  
 
The officers recommended changes to the treasury management strategy for 2013/14 to:  

1. Raise the limit that could be invested in UK government-backed institutions to 
£15 million  

Page 8



Vale of White H
[...]
RESOLVED: To note the report.    
 

AG.51 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: To adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
26 September 2012 and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

AG.52 Actions arising  
 
The committee considered the strategic director’s report on actions arising from previous 
committee meetings and updated the schedule as set out below.   
 
RESOLVED: To update the action arising as follows:  
 
(a) Annual Governance Statement 
AG.32 & AG.35 

Committee Date – 28 September 2011 

On 28 September 2011, the committee suggested introducing an investment strategy, 
particularly in relation to property.   
Comment 
An investment strategy had been included in 
the treasury management and investment 
strategy considered earlier in the meeting.   

Action 
Remove from the actions arising list. 

 
(b) Treasury management strategy annual 
review 

Committee Date – 18 January 2012 

The committee requested the council’s asset management group to consider whether 
the ratio of physical property and financial investments was still fit for purpose. 
Comment 
This was the committee’s role, not for the 
asset management group.  The committee 
reviewed the ratios in the treasury 
management strategy.   

Action 
Remove from the actions arising list.   

 
(c) Comments on internal audit reports 
not presented to committee – National 
non-domestic rates  

Committee Date – 21 March 2012 

The committee requested that when further details of the government’s changes to the 
national non-domestic rates system became available, Cabinet, Council and this 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 30th January, 2013  AG.29 

committee should be informed.     
Comment 
Head of finance to update when in due 
course.   

Action 
Retain on actions arising list.   

 
(d) District and parish council elections – 
May 2011  

Committee Date – 11 July 2012 

The committee requested the return
[...]
arising list.   

 
 
 

Page 12



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 30th January, 2013  AG.31 

(k) Internal audit activity report – quarter 2 
2012/13     

Committee Date – 26 September 2012 

The committee asked the audit manager to check annual leave entitlement calculations 
to ensure they are correct.   
Comment 
A sample of the most recent 15 annual leave 
entitlement calculations were reviewed (10 
part-time and 5 full time) in October 2011, 
and internal audit was satisfied that all 
calculations were correct and HR Pro had 
been updated accordingly.   

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 
(l) Internal audit activity report – quarter 2 
2012/13     

Committee Date – 26 September 2012 

The committee asked the audit manager to follow up the need to reconcile weighbridge 
data for the amount of recycled waste collected.   
Comment 
The waste team have completed a 
reconciliation spot check of Q1 2012/13, 
and are aware that they need to complete 
further spot checks.  Internal audit will 
continue to monitor progress against this 
recommendation.   

Action 
Retain on actions arising list.   

 
(m) Internal audit activity report – 
quarter 2 2012/13     

Committee Date – 26 September 2012 

The committee asked the strategic director to review the process to record data once 
and pass it on to services when new homes are built and occupied.   
Comment 
Steve Bishop to review 

Action 
Retain on actions arising list.   

 
(n) Internal audit activity report – 
quarter 2 2012/13     

Committee Date – 26 September 2012 

The committee asked the officers to provide a completion date for the reconciliation of 
brown bin customer data against the contractor’s data.   
Comment 
Information provided by email on 15 October 
2012.   

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 
(o) Audit Commission’s annual 
governance report 2011/12      

Committee Date – 26 September 2012 

The committee asked the head of finance to produce a follow-up report on the reasons 
why the draft 2011/12 accounts contained errors.   
Comment 
Report submitted to the committee chairman 
with actions to avoid a repetition next year.      

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 
(p) Statement of accounts 2011/12      Committee Date – 26 September 2012 
The committee asked the officers to find out how the property team arrived at the fixed 
asset value.   
 

Page 13



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 30th January, 2013  AG.32 

Comment 
The council used the Royal Institute of 
Chartered Surveyors’ ‘red book’ to determine 
fixed asset values.     

Action 
Remove from the actions arising list.   

 
(q) Statement of accounts 2011/12      Committee Date – 26 September 2012 
The committee asked the officers to seek clarification so that the council can have 
confidence in the actuary’s assessment of the council’s liability for 2013/14 and beyond.    

Comment 
Oxfordshire County Council had advised that 
the actuary’s assessment was the best 
estimate available.   

Action 
Remove from the actions arising list.   

 
(r) Comments on internal audit reports 
not presented to committee      

Committee Date – 26 September 2012 

The committee asked the officers to seek legal advice on whether certain post holders 
can be required to undertake a Criminal Records Bureau check. 
Comment 
Response pending from legal services.   

Action 
Retain on actions arising list.   

 

AG.53 Audit and governance work programme  
 
The committee updated its work programme for 2013/14.  The external auditor reported 
that it would submit its annual audit letter and management report to the committee in 
September.   
 
RESOLVED: To update the committee’s work programme.   
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
None 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

Audit and G
[...]
 London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

© Ernst & Young LLP 2012. Published in the UK. 
All rights reserved. 

 

Page 83



Audit and Governance 

Committee Report 

20 March 2013 
 

 

 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

Report of: Strategic Director 

Author: Steve Bishop 

Telephone: 01235 540332 

Telephone: 01491 82381 

E-mail: steve.bishop@southandvale.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 20 March 2013  

 
 

Actions arising Actions arising Actions arising Actions arising     
 
Recommendation 
 
That members note the content of the report 
 
 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to respond on actions arising from previous committee 
meetings. 

2. The contact officer for this report is Steve Bishop, strategic director and s.151 chief 
finance officer for South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse 
District Council, telephone (SODC) 01491 823831 and (VWHDC) 01235 540332. 

 

Strategic objectives 
 
3. To assist the council to manage its business effectively by providing an assurance 

framework to monitor the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
environment.  

 
Matters arising 

 
(a) Comments on internal audit reports not 
presented to committee – National non-
domestic rates  

Committee Date – 21 March 2012 

The committee requested that when further details of the government’s changes to the 
national non-domestic rates system became available, Cabinet, Council and this 
committee should be informed.   
Comment 
Details of the how the new localisation of 

Action 
Recommend remove from actions 

Agenda Item 11

Page 84



business rates system will work and its financial 
implications were given in the 2013/14 budget 
setting report as considered by Cabinet (8 
February 2013), Scrutiny Committee (14 
February 2013) and Council (20 February 2013).  

arising list.   

 
(b) Internal audit activity report – quarter 2 
2012/13     

Committee Date – 26 September 
2012 

The committee asked the audit manager to follow up the need to reconcile weighbridge 
data for the amount of recycled waste collected.   
Comment 
The waste team have completed a 
reconciliation spot check of Q1 2012/13, and 
are aware that they need to complete further 
spot checks.  Internal audit will continue to 
monitor progress against this recommendation.   

Action 
Retain on actions arising list.   

 
(c) Internal audit activity report – quarter 2 
2012/13     

Committee Date – 26 September 
2012 

The committee asked the strategic director to review the process to record data once 
and pass it on to services when new homes are built and occupied.   
Comment 
The council has a single website page to 
capture information needed to update the 
council’s records and this has been revised 
recently.   

Action 
Recommend remove from actions 
arising list.   

 
(d) Comments on internal audit reports not 
presented to committee      

Committee Date – 26 September 
2012 

The committee asked the officers to seek legal advice on whether certain post holders 
can be required to undertake a Criminal Records Bureau check. 
Comment 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
has concluded that the roles of the internal 
audit and benefit fraud teams do not justify 
Disclosure and Barring Services (formerly 
Criminal Records Bureau) checks.  They do not 
work with children or vulnerable adults so 
would not be eligible for an enhanced check.  
They do not fall within any of the categories or 
professions listed in the guidance for standard 
checks.  The council cannot overcome any 
restrictions by obtaining an 
applicant's/employee's consent.  The guidance 
is quite clear that the council is legally 
responsible for ensuring that it is entitled to ask 
a person to reveal their conviction history.   

Action 
Retain on actions arising list.   

 
 

STEVE BISHOP 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 

Page 85



Page 1 of 4 

Audit and Governance 

work programme 
containing Audit and Governance Committee wor
[...]
 audit plan 2013-14

	10 External audit plan 2012/13
	11 Actions arising
	12 Audit and governance work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20th March, 2013  AG.33 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Audit and Governance Audit and Governance Audit and Governance 

CommitteeCommitteeCommitteeCommittee    

 

held at 6.30pm on Wednesday 20 March 2013 
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 
Present:  

 
Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), Mohinder Kainth (Vice-Chairman), 
Dudley Hoddinott, and Robert Sharp 
 
Substitute member: Councillor Bob Johnston (in place of Councillor Judy Roberts)  
 
Officers: Kate Arnold, Sandy Bayley, Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, William Jacobs and 
Adrianna Partridge 
 
External auditor: Anne Ockleston (Ernst & Young)  
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

 

AG.54 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Judy Roberts had sent her apologies for absence; Councillor Bob Johnston 
attended as her substitute.  Councillors Julia Bricknell and Andrew Crawford had also sent 
their apologies, as well as Maria Grindley from Ernst & Young, the council’s external 
auditors.   
 

AG.55 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
30 January 2013 and agree that the chairman signs them.   
 

AG.56 Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

AG.57 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20th March, 2013  AG.34 

AG.58 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee  
 
None 
 

AG.59 Business continuity and risk management update  
 
The committee considered the report from the head of HR, IT, and customer services.  
This updated councillors on the council’s business continuity and risk management 
arrangements.   
 
The committee noted that the council regularly reviewed its arrangements and had 
introduced a testing programme.  In answer to questions from councillors, the officers 
reported that for all of the major contracts the council required the contractor to manage 
risks and have business continuity arrangements in place.  Examples were given of 
arrangements in place for the waste and recycling contract, the leisure management 
contracts, and the financial services contract.  Internal audit also looked for such 
arrangements as part of their audits.  The officers agreed to check that these 
arrangements were in place for new or extended contracts.   
 
The committee noted that draft strategies for risk management and business continuity 
would be considered at the next meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the existing business continuity and risk management arrangements and the 

additional work undertaken since the last update in January 2012; and  
 

(b) ensure that business continuity and risk management arrangements are in place for 
all of the council’s major contracts when they are re-let or extended.   

 

AG.60 Internal audit activity report - fourth quarter 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report that summarised the outcome of 
recent internal audit activity.  Of the audits referred to in the report, one had received a full 
assurance rating from internal audit, three had received satisfactory assurance, and one 
had received limited assurance.  The report also referred to two follow-up audits, both of 
which had received satisfactory assurance.   
 
One councillor asked a question relating to the audit of the council’s mobile home parks, 
which contained several recommendations on staff training.  In response, the officers 
agreed to find out whether the training was in hand and advise the councillor outside of the 
meeting.   
 
The committee then discussed the audit report on Wantage Civic Hall 2012/13.  This had 
received limited assurance from internal audit, resulting in several recommendations.  The 
service manager had agreed to each recommendation.  In answer to questions from 
committee members, the auditor reported that the recommendations related to a tightening 
of procedures and a follow-up audit would take place in 2013/14.  The committee 
welcomed this, noting that better practices would be introduced to reconcile transactions, 
in future hirers would not be allowed to run the bar, and each hirer must have a 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20th March, 2013  AG.35 

responsible person present and in charge for each booking.  The committee also noted 
that the Civic Hall would also adopt the corporate comments and complaints procedure.  
The officers agreed to provide details of how  that the council’s insurance officer advised 
the Civic Hall staff of the insurance arrangements in place and to consider if this needs to 
be enhanced in any way.   
 
The committee also noted appendix 2 to the report, which set out the weaknesses that 
internal audit had identified as systemic within the council.  The audit manager kept these 
under review.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) note the report;  

 
(b) advise the Councillor Johnston whether the internal audit recommendation to train 

staff at the council’s mobile home parks was in hand; and  
 
(c) ask officers to report on the ways in which the council’s insurance officer advises 

the Civic Hall staff of the insurance arrangements in place and  to consider if such 
communications should be enhanced in any way.   

 

AG.61 Internal audit management report - fourth quarter 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit management in the 
fourth quarter of 2012/13, being January to March 2013.  This looked at management 
issues within internal audit and progress against the 2012/13 audit plan.  At the end of 
March only two low priority audits would be outstanding, both of which should be 
completed by mid-April.  The committee thanked internal audit for its work on the 2012/13 
audit plan.   
 
The committee noted that the audit manager would be absent on maternity leave and a 
temporary replacement would be sought to cover this.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the report.   
 

AG.62 Internal audit plan 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the audit manager’s report that recommended adoption of the 
audit plan for 2013/14.  The committee noted that the audit plan enabled the audit 
manager to form an opinion on the adequacy of the council’s internal controls and allowed 
internal audit to plan its work throughout the year.  The audit manager compiled the draft 
audit plan after assessing risks for each service, consulting managers, and allocating 
higher priority audits in accordance with the resources available.   
 
The committee welcomed the audit plan but sought further information on the impact of 
offering auditing services to parish councils.  The audit manager advised that for the 
forthcoming year at least, the number of parish audits was limited to three to allow internal 
audit to concentrate on its core responsibility: auditing the district council’s services.   
 
RESOLVED (unanimously by vote): to approve the internal audit annual plan 2013/14.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20th March, 2013  AG.36 

AG.63 External audit plan 2012/13  
 
The committee considered the audit plan from Ernst & Young, the council’s external 
auditors.  The plan set out how the external auditor would audit the council’s activities for 
the financial year 2012/13.  The plan summarised the auditor’s assessment of the council’s 
key risks, and outlined the external auditor’s planned audit strategy in response to those 
risks.   
 
The committee noted that the fees set out in appendix A were indicative and would 
increase if the auditor needed to carry out any unexpected investigatory work.  The auditor 
reported that additional work would be required to audit the council’s new asset 
management register and its proposed restatement of historical gross book value and 
depreciation of its fixed assets.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) welcome the external auditor’s plan to audit the council’s activities in 2012/13; and  
 
(b) note the external auditor’s indicative fee for this work and the likelihood of additional 

fees for work to audit the council’s new asset management register and the 
proposed restatement of historical gross book value and depreciation of fixed 
assets.   

 

AG.64 Actions arising  
 
The committee considered the strategic director’s report on actions arising from previous 
committee meetings and updated the schedule.   
 
RESOLVED: to update the actions arising schedule as follows:  
 
(a) Comments on internal audit reports not 
presented to committee – National non-
domestic rates  

Committee Date – 21 March 2012 

The committee requested that when further details of the government’s changes to the 
national non-domestic rates system became available, Cabinet, Council and this 
committee should be informed.   
Comment 
Details of the how the new localisation of 
business rates system will work and its financial 
implications were given in the 2013/14 budget 
setting report as considered by Cabinet (8 
February 2013), Scrutiny Committee (14 
February 2013) and Council (20 February 2013).  

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 
(b) Internal audit activity report – quarter 2 
2012/13     

Committee Date – 26 September 
2012 

The committee asked the audit manager to follow up the need to reconcile weighbridge 
data for the amount of recycled waste collected.   
Comment 
The waste team have completed a 
reconciliation spot check of Q1 2012/13, and 

Action 
Retain on actions arising list.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20th March, 2013  AG.37 

are aware that they need to complete further 
spot checks.  Internal audit will continue to 
monitor progress against this recommendation.   

 
(c) Internal audit activity report – quarter 2 
2012/13     

Committee Date – 26 September 
2012 

The committee asked the strategic director to review the process to record data once 
and pass it on to services when new homes are built and occupied.   

Comment 
The council has a single website page to 
capture information needed to update the 
council’s records and this has been revised 
recently.   

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 
(d) Comments on internal audit reports not 
presented to committee      

Committee Date – 26 September 
2012 

The committee asked the officers to seek legal advice on whether certain post holders 
can be required to undertake a Criminal Records Bureau check. 
Comment 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
has concluded that the roles of the internal 
audit and benefit fraud teams do not justify 
Disclosure and Barring Services (formerly 
Criminal Records Bureau) checks.  They do not 
work with children or vulnerable adults so 
would not be eligible for an enhanced check.  
They do not fall within any of the categories or 
professions listed in the guidance for standard 
checks.  The council cannot overcome any 
restrictions by obtaining an 
applicant's/employee's consent.  The guidance 
is quite clear that the council is legally 
responsible for ensuring that it is entitled to ask 
a person to reveal their conviction history.   

Action 
Remove from actions arising list.   

 

AG.65 Audit and governance work programme  
 
The committee updated its work programme.   
 
RESOLVED: to update the committee’s work programme to include the external auditor’s 
progress report in June and the informal question and answer session for members on the 
draft statement of accounts.   
 

AG.66 Training  
 
The chairman sought the committee’s views on training in the forthcoming year.  The 
committee welcomed training, especially on the more technical aspects of its role, as this 
was often perceived as a barrier to councillors wishing to become a committee member.   
 
The committee asked for a training needs assessment, particularly for the newer 
committee members, and agreed to hold the next training session in June.  The committee 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 20th March, 2013  AG.38 

also considered that the new councillor induction programme in 2015 should include 
training on the audit and governance role.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) undertake a training needs assessment for committee members;  

 
(b) organise a training session on the internal audit role on 6 June 2013; and  
 
(c) ensure that the 2015 new councillor induction programme includes training on the 

audit and governance role.   
 
 
 
Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
 


